A TEXAS

4 Health and Human
7 Services

HEALTH CARE FACILITY ENFORCEMENT

Private Psychiatric Hospitals Enforcement Actions

Name

Austin Lakes
Hospital

Austin Oaks
Hospital

Cedar Crest
Hospital

Cedar Crest
Hospital

Cross Creek
Hospital

Dallas Behavioral
Healthcare
Hospital, LLC.

Georgetown
Behavioral Health

Glen Oaks Hospital

Kingwood Pines
Hospital

Lone Star
Behavioral Services

License
Number

008552

100195

008216

008216

100290

100225

100257

000754

008186

100114

City of
Residence

Austin

Austin

Belton

Belton

Austin

DeSoto

Georgetown

Greenville

Kingwood

Cypress

Violation

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §411.482(a)(1)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §134.23(b)(1)(B)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §414.405(a)
25 TAC §414.405(b)(1)-

(2)

Allegations relating to:
26 TAC §510.23(b)(1)(B)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §134.23(b)(1)(B)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §134.41(d)(1)
25 TAC §404.154(3)

25 TAC §404.154(25)

25 TAC §414.405(b)(1)-
(2)

25 TAC §134.41(m) & 25
TAC §411.496(b)(4)

25 TAC §404.154(3)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §411.477(a)(2)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §134.23(b)(1)(B)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §404.154(3)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §134.23(b)(1)(B)

1

Disciplinary
Action

Administrative
Penalty
$10,000

Administrative
Penalty
$1,000

Administrative
Penalty
$25,000

Administrative
Penalty
$650

Administrative
Penalty
$650

Administrative
Penalty
$22,000

Administrative
Penalty
$90,000

Administrative
Penalty
$650

Administrative
Penalty
$7,500

Administrative
Penalty
$650

Date of
Action

11/30/2021

09/01/2021

09/29/2020

04/26/2023

03/22/2021

09/25/2020

06/09/2021

03/05/2020

01/25/2021

12/22/2021
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https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=414&rl=405
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=414&rl=405
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=414&rl=405
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=510&rl=23
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=404&rl=154
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=404&rl=154
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=414&rl=405
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=414&rl=405
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=404&rl=154
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=404&rl=154

Name

Medical Behavioral
Hospital of Clear
Lake

Medical Behavioral
Hospital of Clear
Lake

Oceans Behavioral
Hospital of
Pasadena

Oceans Behavioral
Hospital of the
Permian Basin

Oceans Behavioral
Hospital of Waco

Oceans Behavioral
Hospital of Waco

Oceans Behavioral
Hospital of Waco

License
Number

100534

100534

100459

100183

100510

100510

100510

City of

Residence

Houston

Houston

Pasadena

Midland

Waco

Waco

Waco

Violation

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §134.23(b)(1)(B)

Allegations relating to:
26 TAC §568.61(b)(2)(C)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §134.23(b)(1)(B)

Allegations relating to:
26 TAC §510.23(b)(1)(B)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §414.405(b)(1)-
(2)

25 TAC §411.473(f)

25 TAC §411.477(a)(2)

Allegations relating to:
26 TAC §568.67(a)(2)

Allegations relating to:
Patient Rights

25 TAC §404.154(3)
Nursing Services

25 TAC §568.63(f)
Protection of the Patient
25 TAC §568.67(a)(2)
Training

25 TAC §415.257(a) &

25 TAC
8§415.257(e)(2)(A)-(D)
Interventions for restraint
or seclusion.

25 TAC §415.260
(b)(1)(A)-(D), (b)(2), &
(b)(3)

25 TAC
8§415.260(c)(1)(A)-(D)

25 TAC §415.266(b)(1)-
(2)

Standard of Care regarding
admission

25 TAC §568.22(h)(1)-(3)
&

25 TAC §568.23(b)(1)-

(2)(A)-(B)

2

Disciplinary
Action

Administrative
Penalty
$15,000

Administrative
Penalty
$5,000

Administrative
Penalty
$650

Administrative
Penalty
$650

Administrative
Penalty
$40,500

Administrative
Penalty
$25,000

Administrative
Penalty
$115,000

Date of
Action

03/24/2022

04/28/2022

08/06/2021

04/13/2023

09/08/2021

10/03/2022

10/12/2023
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https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=568&rl=61
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=510&rl=23
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=414&rl=405
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=414&rl=405
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=568&rl=67
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=404&rl=154
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=568&rl=63
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=568&rl=67
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=415&rl=257
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=415&rl=257
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=415&rl=257
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=415&rl=260
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=415&rl=260
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=415&rl=260
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=415&rl=260
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=415&rl=260
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=415&rl=266
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=415&rl=266
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=568&rl=22
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=568&rl=23
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=568&rl=23

Name

Oceans Behavioral
Hospital of Waco

Palestine Regional
Medical Center -
Rehab &
Psychiatric Campus

Perimeter
Behavioral Health

Red River Hospital

Rio Vista
Behavioral Health

River Crest
Hospital

Seton Shoal Creek
Hospital

Wellbridge
Healthcare Greater
Dallas

License
Number

100510

000629

100471

008749

100456

000747

000770

100518

City of
Residence

Waco

Palestine

Arlington

Wichita

Falls

El Paso

San Angelo

Austin

Plano

Violation

Allegations relating to:
Dietary Services

25 TAC §510.41(b)(2)(A)-
(E)

25 TAC §510.41(d)(1)
Consent to Treatment
25 TAC §414.405(b)(1)-
(2)

Standards of care when
responding to an
emergency medical
condition.

25 TAC §568.41(b)(1)
Staff Member Training
25 TAC §568.121(a)(8)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §134.23(b)(1)(B)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §414.477(a)(1)(B)
25 TAC §414.477(a)(2)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §134.23(b)(1)(B)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §134.23(b)(1)(B)

Allegations relating to
failing to submit a timely
fire safety survey:

26 TAC §510.23(b)(1)(B)

Allegations relating to:
25 TAC §404.154(3)

Allegations relating to:
Patients’ Rights

25 TAC §404.154(3)
Consent for Treatment
25 TAC §414.405(d)
Nursing Services

25 TAC §568.63(f)
Protection of Patient
25 TAC §568.67(a)(2)

3

Disciplinary
Action

Administrative
Penalty
$47,550

Administrative
Penalty
$650

Administrative
Penalty
$36,000

Administrative
Penalty
$650

Administrative
Penalty
$650

Administrative
Penalty
$650

Administrative
Penalty
$44,000

Administrative
Penalty
$20,000

Date of
Action

10/12/2023

11/30/2020

09/20/2021

01/08/2021

03/12/2021

01/23/2023

09/18/2020

10/12/2023

Texas Health and Human Services e hhs.texas.gov


https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=510&rl=41
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=510&rl=41
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=T&app=9&p_dir=F&p_rloc=195292&p_tloc=14895&p_ploc=1&pg=2&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=510&rl=41
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=414&rl=405
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=414&rl=405
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=568&rl=41
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=T&app=9&p_dir=P&p_rloc=205104&p_tloc=&p_ploc=1&pg=2&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=568&rl=141
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=510&rl=23
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=404&rl=154
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=404&rl=154
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=414&rl=405
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=T&app=9&p_dir=N&p_rloc=205091&p_tloc=&p_ploc=1&pg=3&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=568&rl=61
https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=T&app=9&p_dir=N&p_rloc=205096&p_tloc=&p_ploc=1&pg=7&p_tac=&ti=26&pt=1&ch=568&rl=61

Allegations relating to: Administrative
West Oaks Hospital | 000755 Austin 25 TAC §404.154(3) Penalty 06/01/2022

$20,000

Updated 01/31/2024.

4
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https://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/readtac$ext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_tloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=25&pt=1&ch=404&rl=154

